Electricity Act 1945

Electricity (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Electricity (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013.*

2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2013.

3. **Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991*.

4. Regulation 23 amended

In regulation 23(1) delete "the Schedule," and insert:

Schedule 1,

Electricity (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013

<u>r. 5</u>		
5.	Regulation 27 amended In regulation 27(3) delete "the Schedule," and ins	ert:
	Schedule 1,	
6.	Regulation 39 amended	
	In regulation 39(1) delete "the Schedule," and ins	ert:
	Schedule 1,	
7.	Schedule 1 replaced	
	Delete Schedule 1 and insert:	
	Schedule 1 — Fees	
		[r. 53A and 64]
		\$
1.	Licences and permits under Part 3 —	
	(a) Application for licence or permit	40
	(b) Registration of licence or permit or renewal of registration (for each year)	72

(c) Replacement for licence or permit or copy of certificate of registration 25
(d) Application for restoration of name to register (failure to renew) 40

r. 7 \$ 2. Licences under Part 4 — Application for licence 81 (a) (b) Registration or renewal of registration of electrical contractor's licence 437 (c) Registration or renewal of registration of in-house electrical installing work licence 218 Replacing or adding nominee: electrical (d) contractor's licence 387 Replacing or adding nominee: in-house (e) electrical installing work licence 193 Replacement for licence or copy of certificate of (f) registration 32 Extract of register 32 (g) 69 Copy of register (if available) (h) Application for restoration of name to register (i) (failure to renew) 40 3. Further inspection 161

Electricity (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2013

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.